# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

**PUBLIC, 1945** 

#### Chapter 116

AN ACT Amending the Unemployment Compensation Law as to Employer Coverage.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 24, § 8, sub-§ (c), ¶ (1), amended. Paragraph (1) of subsection (c) of section 8 of chapter 24 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
  - '(1) An employing unit, not otherwise subject to this act, which files with the commission its written election to become an employer subject hereto for not less than two 2 calendar years, shall, with the written approval of such election by the commission, become an employer subject hereto to the same extent as all other employers, as of the date stated in such approval, and shall cease to be subject hereto as of January 1st of any calendar year subsequent to such two 2 calendar years, only if it files with the commission, prior to the 5th 20th day of January of such year, a written application for termination of coverage.'

Effective July 21, 1945

#### Chapter 117

AN ACT Relating to Roads in Indian Township.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 20, § 28, amended. Section 28 of chapter 20 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 28. Construction of state roads in Indian Township. The state highway commission shall, each year, set aside from the fund available for the construction of state aid roads the sum of \$1,500, and the same shall be expended for the construction of state aid roads in Indian Township 2, R. 1.'

Effective July 21, 1945